An in-depth search of the top keywords 

related to dual practice was done in various databases. The study first identified all articles 

related to dual practice in various databases. In total, 59,838 articles identified after duplicates 

were removed were narrowed down to four hundred and thirty-eight (438) studies and 

considered relevant for review. The filtration process was carried out based on the recentness 

of the articles. A review of the articles was done to eliminate duplicates, a linguistic check 

was conducted, and a final sorting was carried out to arrive at fully accessible reviewed

[...]

The study filtration, therefore, arrived at two thousand and nine fully screened 

articles. 

Extraction 

Extraction then proceeded to extract (from the screened articles) those articles that were 

available for meta-analysis. The search involved fully available publications about physicians’ 

DP. A total of four hundred and thirty-eight (438) studies were found and considered relevant 

for review. This process is described in the table below: 

Table 1 | Extraction process 

Database 

First search – general search according 
to the article title, abstract, keywords